Renewed for the year 2018- 19 as per letter No. 1161 / Ex dated 7-3-2019 of Governi Department, Odisha, Bhubaneswar Publicate one constant

> FORM No.XLV( O.S. 1) [ See rule 222 ]

License for the manufacture and sale by retail of country spirit in a shop under Out

Note:-The copy of this license is to be signed by the licensee and filed in the Collector's Office.

No. of license in Register: - 01 /2019-20 Name of Vendor/Licensee:

inv objectionable acticle such as tobacco.

Monthly C. Money fixed: to the what the Rs. 11,31,942/- dimed to vo Monthly MGQ of Mahua Flower: 1132 Qtls Deck capacity

District: Berhampur Excise District Sri. Bhaskar Sahu Locality of shop-6792 Lts.(26 mound)

Branch shops at :- 1. Kamapalli No. I, (2). Khodasingi,( 3) Good Shed Road forzant elez borg briefer vilkbeite Journal of geest o No. 1 (4) Good Shed Road No. 2 ,(5 ) Kamapalli No. 2 (6) Saliabandha Sahi, BAM

BESHAM

Be it known to that Sri. Bhaskar Sahu, S/o- Late Brundaban Sahu residence of Aurobinda Nagar Nagar, 2nd Lane, Berhampur. Ps. B.N. Pur, Dist. Ganjam is hereby authorized by the undersigned, Collector of Ganjam to work a still at Jaleswarapur in Plot No 1832/4251 of Khata No. 863/6633 in Mouza Ankuli in W. No. 37 of BeMC Dist- Ganjam for the manufacture of country spirit liquor and also to open a shop at the same place, or at such other place as may be sanctioned by the Collector, for the sell of

country spirit which he may manufacture from the date of this license to the 31st March, country spirit which he may manufacture from the date of this license to the 31st It is required of the holder of this license, as a condition of this license remaining in force, that he duly and faithfully performs and abide by the following articles and the general conditions applicable to all Excise License hereto annexed: atintendent of Excise L

That he pays to Government in advance, directly into the treasury, through Chalan/E-Chalan or by such method as the Govt. may order, a monthly consideration money of Rs.11,31,942/-- in the following installments.

a) He has deposited Three months advance monthly consideration money of the shop amounting to Rs. 3395826( Rupees thirty three lakhs ninety five thousand six hundred twenty six ) only vide challans Reference ID No 2C50779854 dt 28-3-2019

b) He has deposited security deposit for the year 2019-20 in terms of one month's C. money of the shop of Rs. 11,31,942/- (Rupees eleven lakhs eighty thirty one thousand nine hundred forty two ) only vide challans Reference ID No 2c50779880 dated 28-2-2019.

c) He has also deposited Rs 54,51,495 /- ( Rupees fifty four lakhs fifty one thousand four hundred ninety five )only challans Reference ID No. 2C54E14B8E dated 2-4-2019, No. 2C54E15249 dated 2-4-2019, No, 2C54E15220 dated 2-4-2019, No. 2C54E15204 dated 2-4-2019, No,. 2C54E15151 dated 2-4-2019 No, 2C54E 15178 dated 2-4-2019 and 2C50A5CC5F dated 31-3-2019. ) towards duty of duty of short lifted M G Q of Mohua flowers for the year 2018-19 proposed is good from an and

II.

That he works only two still or more of a liquid capacity not exceedin6792-0 litres and that he does not work his still before sunrise or after sunset; except for limited periods on special occasions, when by special licence / permit from the Collector, he may be allowed

to work more than one still, or to work his still or stills between sunset and sunrise. III. That, still shall be of Brass on condition of keeping it clean and that the capacity must be cut or engraved on every still. (Stills, and the worts shall be regularly fire-heated to remove injurious deposits in them.

That he sells no spirits but the produce of his still, except as specially licensed / permitted. IV.

That he does not remove the produce of his still to any place, except to his shop therewith V. attached without a pass from the Collector and that he enters in the pass the quantity so

- That he does not sell spirit to any person at one time, in quantity exceeding the limit of retail VI. sale fixed under section 4 of the Act.
- That he does not use in distilling or mix with the spirit kept or sold in the shop any noxious substance such as Kuchila, aconite or dhatura or any objectionable article such as tobacco, pepper or kerosene oil intended to increase the intoxicating power of the liquor or to increase VII.
- That he shall put materials under fermentation in vessels of uniform size and load them with the same quantity in each. The vessels shall be serially numbered. Date of loading shall be noted on a signboard attached to a pole fixed in front of each vessel. ..... VIII.

  - That he does not sell or deliver any country spirit to any person apparently under the age of eighteen years, whether for consumption by such person or by any other person an IX. X. whether for consumption on or off the premises.
  - That he does not, during the hours in which his licensed premises are kept open for business, employ or permit to be employed, in any part of such premises where liquor consumed, either with or without remuneration, any person under the age of eightee XI.
- XII, The licensee shall maintain an account of materials placed under fermentation and the count spirit distilled from day to day and also keep an account of daily receipt and sale in su

forms as prescribed.

- XIII. That he must keep the vicinity of the out still and drains perfectly neat and clean.
- XIV. That he shall utilize Mahua flowers as per MGQ fixed by the Government. XV. That he must use clean and hygienic water in manufacturing outstill liquor and take sufficient care proper disposal of spent-wash, keeping in view the health aspects of cattle and other animals
  - protection to the environment . or all set yern as XVI. That he, as far as practicable, sell liquor in pouches/ poly packs of 200 ml capacity each with rele declaration thereon and transport the same to the attached branch shops in the manner laid dow
  - letter No. 5257/Ex. dt. 6.8.2009 of Excise Commissioner Odisha, Cuttack. That he must ensure periodical examination of poly packs/ pouches/wash/liquor by the comp XVII.
  - authority to ensure their genuineness. Automobile control of the me XVIII. That he must abide by the rules made under The Orissa Excise Rules 2017 and the orders, notifica made under the Odisha Excise Act 2008 from time to time and also the provision contained in the

Policy of the Govt. for the year 2018-19.

- XIX. That the licensed premises of the E.P. holder for retail sale of Oustill liquor shall remain closed on t day of October on account of Mahamta Gandhi's birth day and during Election/ Bye-election to Ass or Parliament / Municipal Elections / Zilla Parisad /Panchayat Sammittee/ Gram Panchayat Election for the period as would be ordered by the Election Commission of India or State Election Comm Such days have been specially declared as "Dry Days" and no compensation shall be payable on acco
- bestanuel visuch closure. and with arbiting such XX. That the State Government will not be responsible for providing the place / site for location of the s will be the responsibility of the privilege holder to arrange suitable place and carry on the p
- to visib togranted to him. The place so arranged shall be free from objections from the public. That he must hang a signboard just in front of the shop showing the nature of shop, licence h validity, name of the licensee etc . He shall affix/ hang a board containing the statutory w
  - "consumption of liquor is injurious to health", "consumption of liquor is injuris injurious to health", "consumption of liquor
  - N.B:- The violation of any of the above conditions or of the general conditions applica Excise Vend License will render this license liable to

and the of the set of Superintendent of Excise,

Berhampurur

the penalties prescribed by the relevant law. (By orders of Collector) state produce of his still, except as



BY FAX/POST/E-MAIL

#### GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA EXCISE DEPARTMENT \*\*\*

/ Ex., dated 7 · 3 · 10 No. II-Ex-160/2018

From

Shri P.K. Panda, Additional Secretary to Government.

То

The Excise Commissioner, Odisha Cuttack.

## Sub: Excise Fee, Duty and Margin Structure along with Regulatory Guidelines for the year-2019-20.

Sir,

I am directed to invite a reference to your Letter No. 07/(confidential) dated 18.02.2019 and to say that Government, after careful consideration, have been pleased to approve the Excise Fee, Excise Duty and Margin Structure for the first four months of the year 2019-20 (1.4.2019 to 31.7.2019).

The license of FL 'OFF', CL and OS shops shall be renewed for a period of four months only i.e. till 31st July, 2019. The licenses of production units, wholesale and other retail shops may be renewed for one year as their license fees are prescribed on annual basis.

State Government shall review the excise fee, excise duty, margin structure and regulatory guidelines as enclosed to this letter before 31st July, 2019.

The regulatory guidelines issued during the year 2018-19 shall continue with such modifications and additions as indicated.

You are, therefore, requested to take necessary action accordingly.

Encl: As above

Yours faithfully, Additional Secretary to Government 12015

Memo No. 162 /Ex Dated 7.3.19 Copy forwarded to the Secretary, Board of Revenue, Odisha, Cuttack/All Collectors/All EDCs/All Supdts. of Excise for information and necessary action. Additional Secretary to Government Memo No. 1163 / Ex Dated 7.3.19712/2015 Copy forwarded to the Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister, Excise / Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, Odisha / P.S. to DC-cum-ACS, Odisha for kind information of Hon'ble Minister, Excise/ Chief Secretary, Odisha / DCcum-ACS, Odisha. Additional Secretary to Government Memo No. 1164 /Ex Dated 7. 3-19 712/2013 Copy forwarded to the Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department for information and necessary action. Additional Secretary to Government Memo No. 1165 / Ex Dated 7.3-19 713/2019 Copy forwarded to the Managing Director, OSBCL Ltd., Bhubaneswar for information and necessary action. Additional Secretary to Government Memo No. 1166 /Ex Dated 7.3-19 7/3/2019 Copy forwarded to the Head State Portal, IT Center, Secretariat Building for information and necessary action. Additional Secretary to Government 7/3/2015

Date. 28.12.2018

From

Sri Bhaskar Sahu Jaleswarpur Main Out Still shop Ankuli Ward No. 37 BeMC Dist :Ganjam, Odisha

То

The Director (Environment) Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change Eastern Regional Office, A/3, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar-751023

Sub: Half yearly Compliance report for the period Apl' 2018 to Sep' 2018 for Environmental Clearance in respect of Jaleswarpur O S Shop for production of 7.386 KLD of country liquor in Ankuli Ward No.: 37 BeMC, Berhampur Tehsil of Ganjam District of Odisha

Ref.: Environmental Clearance letter no. 3561/SEIAA dated 13.09.2017 & 4609/SEIAA dated 08.05.2018

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above we are enclosing herewith both hard & soft copies of half yearly compliance report for your kind perusal.

Thanking you Yours faithfully

Sri Bhaskar Sahu Jaleswarpur Main Out Still shop

Copy to: Chairman, SLEIAA, Odisha for information Member Secretary, State Pollution Control P

Member Secretary, State Pollution Control Board Odisha, for information

GDI, MIO Regional Office (Cantral) Enubaneswar-751023

### HALF YEARLY COMPLIANCE STATUS REPORT (APL' 2018 – SEP' 2018) OF ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE FOR JALESWARPUR OUTSTILL COUNTRY LIQUOR SHOP AT VILLAGE - JALESWARAPUR IN GANJAM DISTRICT, ODISHA OF SRI BHASKAR SAHU.

Name of the Project : Jaleswarapur Main out still Liquor Shop Project Code:

Clearance Letter No: 3561/SEIAA on 13.09.2017

4609/SEIAA on 08.05.2018

### Period of Compliance Report: April' 2018 to September'2018

### **Specific Condition**:

Sr. No.	Conditions	Compliance Status
1	This environmental clearance shall be coterminous with the period of validity of the existing Excise License.	The clearance is valid up to the validity of the existing excise license i.e. up to $31.03.2019$ . Existing license of excise department is attached as Annexure – 1.
2	The proponent shall obtain permission from concerned authorities for drawal of ground water.	The proponent has already obtained NOC from CGWA, New Delhi & permission for allocation of ground water from Berhampur Irrigation Division. Attached as Annexure – 2A & 2B.
3	Raw materials such as Mahua flower, rice husk/coal shall be stored in concrete platform under covered shed.	All precautions adopted to avoid contaminated/leaching of toxic materials into ground water.
4	Water used for the process should be of potable quality.	Fresh ground water of portable quality is being used for the process. Water analysis report is attached as Annexure $-3$ .
5	Good house-keeping practices shall be followed to improve the work environment. All roads and shop floors shall be cleaned regularly.	Good housekeeping is being practiced. Road and shop floors is being cleaned regularly.
6	Domestic effluent shall be discharged to soak pit via septic tank constructed as per BIS standards.	Domestic effluent is being discharged to soak pit.
7	The country liquor unit shall provide a sand bed after the screen to filter out the spent liquor from the mahua flower residue. The filtered spent liquor shall be chemically treated with lime and suitable flocculent for correction of pH and effective coagulation and then passed through a bed of husk ash for removal of colour and odour. So, treated water shall be used for cooling purpose and/or gardening/agriculture farm / water sprinkling for dust suppression.	Effluent treatment plant has been installed accordingly.
8	The proponent shall adopt Zero Liquid	Agreed, will be taken care off. We

	Discharge (ZLD) practice and shall not discharge any effluent to outside the premises.	propose to provide adequate storage of treated wastewater for re-use.
9	Water logging in the work area and outside the premises shall be prevented with proper drainage and cleaning of the work area.	Well-designed storm water management system shall be adopted to ensure proper flow of runoff during rains. Rainwater harvesting system has been proposed to recharge the ground water aquifers during rains.
10	The solid Mohua flower residue from the screen, sludge from the sand bed, lime sludge and carbon sludge shall be mixed together to use as organic manure. Mahua flower residue left after distillation shall not be disposed off outside the premises haphazardly.	The solid waste and sludge generated shall be properly collected and mixed to use as manure.
11	Water sprinkling shall be provided at ash disposal /storage area to control fugitive emission.	Is being taken care off.
12	Work zone area including the internal roads surrounding the plant shall be asphalted or concreted. Water spraying system shall be installed for regular spraying of water on roads and work zone to minimize fugitive dust emission.	Noted. is being and will be complied.
13	Adequate height of chimney shall be attached to coal / rice husk fired bhatti.	Chimney of adequate height is being attached to bhattis.
14	The proponent shall take adequate measures to prevent fire hazards during distillation process.	Noted and will be complied with all preventive measures.
15	Ash generated shall be stored under shed and disposed off properly without creating any public nuisance.	Ash Management to ensure effective collection, transportation and disposal in accordance with the respective manuals and SPCB norms and regulations.
16	The unit shall carryout distillation actively in close shed. The storm water channels shall be separated from industrial drains and all drains shall be covered properly. In no case, the waste water from the unit shall be kept in open or hold for a longer time to avoid decomposition and consequent odour problem in the area.	Is being taken care off.
17	The unit shall develop necessary green belt in and around the factory premises.	Adequate green belt development will be done within and around the site.

# **General Condition:**

Sr. No.	Conditions	Compliance Status
1	The proponent shall obtain all the clearances applicable for the project from the competent authorities.	All Statutory clearance/ approval/ permissions from the concerned authorities has been obtained which includes: i. CTO from OSPCB (Annexure -4) ii. NOC from CGWA(Annexure -2) iii. License from FSSAI(Annexure -5)
2	The proponent shall strictly adhere to the stipulations made by the State Pollution Control Board, State Excise Department and any other statutory authority.	Agreed, all the stipulated conditions have been strictly followed to avoid disturbances and pollution to be surroundings.
3	The proponent shall earmark sufficient funds towards capital cost and recurring cost per annum to implement the conditions stipulated by the SEIAA, Odisha as well as the State Government along with the implementation schedule for all the conditions stipulated herein. The funds so earmarked for environment management/pollution control measures shall not be diverted for any other purpose.	The funds earmarked for the environment protection measures shall be judiciously utilized and shall not be diverted for any other purposes.
4	The proponent will submit half-yearly compliance report on the status of compliance of the stipulated Environmental Clearance conditions including results of monitored data (both in hard as well as by email) to the State Environmental Assessment Authority (SEIAA), Odisha, SCB & Regional Office of the Ministry of Environment & Forest, Odisha on 1 <sup>st</sup> June and 1 <sup>st</sup> December of each Calendar Year.	Half yearly compliance report for Apl'18 to Sep'18 is being submitted herewith to the Regional office of MoEF, SEIAA, Odisha, the respective zonal Office of SPCB SPCB.
5	The SEIAA, Odisha may revoke or suspend the clearance, if implementation of any of the above conditions is not satisfactory.	Agreed.
6	The SEIAA, Odisha reserves the right to stipulate additional conditions, if found necessary. The company in a time bound manner will implement these conditions.	Agreed.
7	The proponent shall obtain fresh environmental clearance if they shift the unit to other location and/or go for higher production capacity.	Agreed.
8	The above conditions will be enforced, inter	CTO from SPCB, Odisha has already

	alia under the provisions of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, Air Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Hazardous & Other Wastes (Management and Tranboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 and the Public Liability Insurance Act, 1991 along with their amendments and rules.	been obtained. (Annexure -4)
9	The Environmental Clearance is granted subject to final order of Hon'ble NGT, Eastern Zonal Bench, Kolkata.	Noted.
10	This Environmental Clearance is granted subject to the subsequent order of MoEF & CC, Govt. of India, if any in the matter; and that EC is liable to be revoked forthwith if Govt. of India treats these units otherwise than B2 category.	Noted & agreed.
11	Any appeal against this clearance shall lie with the National Green Tribunal, if preferred, within a period of 30 days as prescribed under Section 16 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010.	Noted.